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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (MREAC) filed a complaint on 

March 15, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the real estate appraiser license of William J. McCarthy is subject to discipline for stealing from his appraisal firm.

On May 25, 2000, the MREAC filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREAC establishes facts that (a) McCarthy does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREAC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave McCarthy until June 26, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. McCarthy holds real estate appraiser License No. RA003122.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. McCarthy was employed by Missouri Property Appraisal, Inc., in 1998 and 1999.  McCarthy performed work for clients of Missouri Property Appraisal, Inc., and kept fees for himself, thereby depriving the appraisal firm of income from such work.

3. On July 16, 1999, McCarthy pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Cole County to Class A misdemeanor stealing.  The court suspended imposition of sentence and ordered McCarthy to pay restitution in the amount of $1,375 and serve two years of unsupervised probation. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether McCarthy’s license is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.
  The MREAC has the burden to show that McCarthy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The MREAC alleges that McCarthy’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 339.532.2(4), which provides:


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(4) The person has . . . entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or the United 

States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant 

to sections 339.500 to 339.549 for any offense of which an essential element is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

McCarthy pled guilty to Class A misdemeanor stealing, a violation of section 570.030.  Although the court did not impose a sentence, section 339.532.2(4) provides for discipline “whether or not sentence is imposed.”   


Stealing from your own appraisal firm is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a professional appraiser and involves moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).


We conclude that McCarthy’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(4) for pleading guilty to an offense (1) involving moral turpitude and (2) reasonably related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a professional appraiser.  

Summary


We grant the MREAC’s motion and enter our decision in the MREAC’s favor.  We conclude that McCarthy’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 339.532.2(4).  Therefore, we cancel the hearing set for August 25, 2000.


SO ORDERED on July 3, 2000.



_______________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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